
2021 Uniform Reporting Summary Output Tables Executive Summary 

State Mental Health Agencies (SMHAs) compile and report annual data as part of their 
application package for SAMHSA’s Community Mental Health Block Grant.  These compiled 
data constitute the Uniform Reporting System (URS). 

The URS is comprised of 21 tables that are developed by SAMHSA in consultation with 
SMHAs.  The 2021 URS Output Tables present findings from 59 states and U.S. territories.  
Each output table provides summary information on the SMHA clients served in 2021: 
sociodemographic characteristics of clients served, outcomes of care, use of selected 
evidence-based practices, client assessment of care, insurance status, living situation, 
employment status, and readmission to state psychiatric hospitals within 30 and 180 days.  Key 
data highlights are listed below: 

• In 2021, 8,195,517 clients received SMHA services from 59 states.  This is an increase from 
8,013,396 SMHA clients in 2020.  There were 5,789,234 adults (or 17.3 per 1,000), 
2,175,848 children (or 29.9 per 1,000) served.  About 9,311 (0.1 percent) clients were 
missing age data.

• Among SMHA clients, there were 4,342,545 (53.0 percent) females served while there were 
3,806,666 (46.4 percent) males served.  In 21 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA males 
were served than females.  While in 38 states and U.S. territories, more SMHA females were 
served.

• The age distribution among SMHA clients was the largest among ages 25-44 with 32.9 
percent, followed by ages 45-64 with 23.6 percent, children ages 0-12 with 14.8 percent, and 
children ages 13-17 with 12.1 percent.

• The highest percentage of SMHA clients that were served was among the White population 
with 58.1 percent, followed by Black or African Americans with 17.9 percent, and only 15.7 
percent for Hispanics.
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North Carolina 2021 Mental Health National Outcome Measures (NOMS): SAMHSA Uniform Reporting 
System 

Utilization Rates/Number of Consumers Served U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 8,195,517 9.46 24.59 59 

Community Utilization per 1,000 population 7,974,393 7.97 23.93 59 

State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 114,987 0.18 0.36 53 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Utilization per 1,000 population 454,356 1.39 1.52 45 

Adult Employment Status U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Employed (Percent in Labor Force)* 809,009 33.1% 48.2% 59 

Employed (percent with Employment Data)** 809,009 28.6% 24.6% 59 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome 84.9% 77.1% 51 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State U.S. Rate States 
Positive About Outcome 79.9% 72.2% 47 

Readmission Rates:(Civil "non-Forensic" clients) U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 5,504 9.9% 7.6% 43 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 12,996 17.0% 17.8% 47 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Adults 5,098 10.8% 7.6% 43 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Adults 12,003 18.7% 17.9% 47 

State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days: Children 405 6.9% 7.1% 17 

State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days: Children 992 11.9% 17.4% 19 

Living Situation U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 4,153,224 92.4% 84.9% 58 

Homeless/Shelter 211,853 5.0% 4.3% 54 

Jail/Correctional Facility 72,129 0.6% 1.5% 51 

Adult EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Supported Housing 93,371 - 3.0% 32 

Supported Employment 65,963 - 1.9% 42 

Assertive Community Treatment 71,933 6.5% 2.0% 43 

Family Psychoeducation 36,136 - 2.6% 15 

Dual Diagnosis Treatment 196,790 - 9.2% 24 

Illness Self Management 302,204 - 18.7% 21 

Medications Management 535,687 - 30.5% 21 

Child/Adolescent EBP Services U.S. State U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care 13,334 6.0% 1.7% 21 

Multisystemic Therapy 28,447 6.0% 3.7% 20 

Functional Family Therapy 28,506 - 5.1% 14 

Change in Social Connectedness State U.S. Rate States 
Adult Improved Social Connectedness 80.7% 77.6% 49 

Child/Family Improved Social Connectedness 89.0% 87.5% 43 

*Denominator is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed. 
**Denominator is the sum of consumers employed, unemployed, and not in labor force. 



Page 2 of 622021 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables

SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System - 2021 State Mental Health Measures 

North Carolina 
Utilization State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Penetration Rate per 1,000 population 100,320 9.46 8,195,517 24.59 59 
Community Utilization per 1,000 population 84,454 7.97 7,974,393 23.93 59 
State Hospital Utilization per 1,000 population 1,944 0.18 114,987 0.36 53 
Medicaid Funding Status 81,120 80% 5,836,399 74% 59 
Employment Status (percent employed) 21,953 29% 809,009 25% 59 
State Hospital Adult Admissions 1,062 0.62 82,535 0.76 52 
Community Adult Admissions 34,185 0.44 14,015,260 2.75 52 
Percent Adults with SMI and Children with SED 68,920 69% 5,957,224 73% 59 

Utilization State Rate U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital LOS Discharged Adult patients (Median) 79 Days 105 Days 51 
State Hospital LOS for Adult Resident patients in facility <1 year (Median) 98 Days 81 Days 51 
Percent of Client who meet Federal SMI definition 74% 71% 57 
Adults with Co-occurring MH/SA Disorders 32% 29% 57 
Children with Co-occurring MH/SA Disorders 6% 6% 55 

Adult Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services 94.1% 87.8% 51 
Quality/Appropriateness of Services 96.5% 89.8% 51 
Outcome from Services 84.9% 77.1% 51 
Participation in Treatment Planning 90.7% 86.3% 51 
General Satisfaction with Care 94.9% 89.0% 51 

Child/Family Consumer Survey Measures State Rate U.S. Rate States 
Access to Services 92.3% 87.9% 46 
General Satisfaction with Care 94.7% 86.8% 46 
Outcome from Services 79.9% 72.2% 47 
Participation in Treatment Planning 90.8% 89.1% 47 
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers 96.6% 93.8% 45 

Consumer Living Situations State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Private Residence 89,477 92.4% 4,153,224 84.9% 58 
Jail/Correctional Facility 574 0.6% 72,129 1.5% 51 
Homeless or Shelter 4,884 5.0% 211,853 4.3% 54 

Hospital Readmissions State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 40 9.9% 5,504 7.6% 43 
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 69 17.0% 12,996 17.8% 47 
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days - - 32,872 14.5% 20 

State Mental Health Finance (2021) State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 

SMHA Expenditures for Community Mental Health* $984,365,381 76.3% $27,971,801,374 70.8% 56 

State Expenditures from State Sources $278,980,910 21.6% $15,560,974,166 39.4% 54 

Total SMHA Expenditures $1,290,619,264 - $39,525,909,269 - 56 

Adult Evidence-Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Assertive Community Treatment 4,416 6.5% 71,933 2.0% 43 
Supported Housing - - 93,371 3.0% 32 
Supported Employment - - 65,963 1.9% 42 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,136 2.6% 15 
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 196,790 9.2% 24 
Illness Self-Management and Recovery - - 302,204 18.7% 21 
Medications Management - - 535,687 30.5% 21 

Child Evidence Based Practices State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Therapeutic Foster Care 75 6.0% 13,334 1.7% 21 
Multisystemic Therapy 75 6.0% 28,447 3.7% 20 
Functional Family Therapy - - 28,506 5.1% 14 

Outcome State Number State Rate U.S. U.S. Rate States 
Adult Criminal Justice Contacts 107 1.7% 21,059 2.0% 34 

Juvenile Justice Contacts 41 2.6% 2,636 0.7% 36 

School Attendance (Improved ) 855 40.2% 4,873 25.9% 24 

* Includes primary prevention, evidence-based practices for early serious mental illness, and Other 24-Hour Care 
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Mental Health Community Services Block Grant: 2021 State Summary Report 

North Carolina 

State URS Contact Person 

Eric Johnson 

Data Support Branch - 3001 Mail Service Center Raleigh 
North Carolina 27699-3001 

984-297-1588 

Eric.Johnson@dhhs.nc.gov 

State Revenue Expenditure Data Amount 
FY 2021 Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures $8,919,715
FY 2021 SMHA Community MH Expenditures $984,365,381 
FY 2021 Per Capita Community MH Expenditures $92.86
FY 2021 Community Percent of Total SMHA Spending 76.00% 
FY 2021 Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditure $1,290,619,264
FY 2021 Per Capita Total SMHA Mental Health Expenditures $121.75 

Statewide Mental Health Agency Data* 

Measure Number of Clients Utilization Rate Per 1,000 Population 
Total Clients Served by SMHA System 100,320 9.5 
Clients Served in Community Settings 84,454 8.0 
Clients Served in State Hospitals 1,944 0.2 

Gender Percent 
Female 47.8% 
Male 52.2% 
Not Available 0.0% 

Age Percent 
0 to 12 2.8% 
13 to 17 5.5% 
18 to 20 3.9% 
21 to 24 8.8% 
25 to 44 48.4% 
45 to 64 27.9% 
65 to 74 2.2% 
75 and over 0.5% 
Not Available -

Race/Ethnicity Percent 
American Indian or Alaska Native 1.7% 
Asian 0.5% 
Black or African American 30.8% 
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0.1% 
White 63.0% 
More Than One Race 1.1% 
Not Available 2.9% Living Situation (with Known Status) Percent 

Private Residence 92.4% 

Institutional Setting 

Foster Home 
Residential Care 
Crisis Residence 
Residential Treatment Center 

0.3% 
1.1% 

-
0.2% 
0.4% 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 
Homeless (Shelter) 
Other 

0.6% 
5.0% 

-

Employment With Known Status (Adults) 
Employed 
Unemployed 
Not In Labor Force 

Percent 
28.6% 
57.8% 
13.6% 

Medicaid Funding Status of Consumers 
Medicaid Only 
Non-Medicaid 
Both Medicaid and Other Funds 

Percent 
78.5% 
19.8% 
1.7% 

Consumer Perception of Care: (Children/Adolescents) Percent 
Access to Services 92.3% 
Overall Satisfaction with Care 94.7% 
Outcome from Services 79.9% 
Participation in Treatment Planning 90.8% 
Cultural Sensitivity of Providers 96.6% 

Consumer Perception of Care: (Adults) Percent 
Access to Services 94.1% 
Quality/Appropriateness of Services 96.5% 
Outcome from Services 84.9% 
Participation in Treatment Planning 90.7% 
Overall Satisfaction with Care 94.9% 

Implementation of Evidence-Based Practices Percent 
Assertive Community Treatment 6.5% 
Supported Housing -
Supported Employment -
Family Psychoeducation -
Integrated Dual Diagnosis Treatment -
Illness Self-Management and Recovery -
Medications Management -
Therapeutic Foster Care 6.0% 
Multisystemic Therapy 6.0% 
Functional Family Therapy -

Outcome Measures Developmental Percent
Adults Arrested this Year 1.7%
Youth Arrested this Year 2.6%
Improved School Attendance 40.2%

Hospital Readmissions (Civil Status Patients) Percent
State Hospital Readmissions: 30 Days 9.9% 
State Hospital Readmissions: 180 Days 17.0% 
Readmission to any psychiatric hospital: 30 Days -

* Based on 2021 URS data provided by US States and Territories per annual reporting guidelines. 

The Community Mental Health Block Grant is administered by the Center for Mental Health Services within the Substance Abuse and Mental Health 
Services Administration of the US Department of Health and Human Services 

mailto:Eric.Johnson@dhhs.nc.gov
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Access Domain: Demographic Characteristics of Persons Served by the State Mental Health Authority, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State South US 
Total 100,320 100.0% 8,195,517 100.0% 9.5 17.4 24.6 59 

0-12 2,765 2.8% 1,214,861 14.8% 1.7 14.9 23.4 59 

13-17 5,536 5.5% 994,123 12.1% 8.2 33.6 47.5 59 

18-20 3,897 3.9% 397,938 4.9% 8.9 23.0 31.1 59 

21-24 8,833 8.8% 482,151 5.9% 15.8 21.1 28.0 59 

25-44 48,527 48.4% 2,697,362 32.9% 17.6 23.4 30.6 59 

45-64 28,014 27.9% 1,933,469 23.6% 10.3 16.5 23.4 59 

65-74 2,226 2.2% 330,948 4.0% 2.1 5.5 10.2 59 

75 and over 522 0.5% 132,547 1.6% 0.7 2.0 5.7 59 

Age Not Available - - 12,118 0.1% - - - 27 

Female 47,973 47.8% 4,342,545 53.0% 8.8 18.2 25.7 59 

Male 52,336 52.2% 3,806,666 46.4% 10.2 16.4 23.2 59 

Gender Not Available 11 0.0% 46,306 0.6% - - - 40 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 1,679 1.7% 144,801 1.8% 10.0 9.9 33.7 53 

Asian 535 0.5% 119,655 1.5% 1.5 2.8 6.0 56 

Black/African American 30,903 30.8% 1,463,948 17.9% 13.1 20.8 32.9 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 64 0.1% 25,191 0.3% 4.3 14.0 30.3 53 

White 63,175 63.0% 4,764,161 58.1% 8.5 14.8 19.0 57 

Multi-Racial 1,076 1.1% 217,686 2.7% 4.2 20.5 24.9 49 

Race Not Available 2,888 2.9% 1,460,075 17.8% - - - 53 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 4,733 4.7% 1,159,327 15.7% 4.5 6.8 19.8 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 95,432 95.1% 5,506,816 74.6% 10.0 13.9 21.5 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 155 0.2% 719,808 9.7% - - - 46 

Note: 

Are Client Counts Unduplicated? Unduplicated Number of States with Unduplicated Counts 43 

This table uses data from URS Table 2a, Table 2b and from the US Census Bureau. All denominators use US Census data from 2020 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 
Table 2a 
Age We will not submit this page 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
Table 2b 
Age We will not submit this page 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Access Domain: Persons Served in Community Mental Health Programs by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in Community Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 7,247 8.6% 2,175,848 27.3% 3.1 29.9 59 

Age 18-20 3,271 3.9% 384,561 4.8% 7.5 30.1 59 

Age 21-64 71,485 84.6% 4,957,110 62.2% 11.8 26.3 59 

Age 65+ 2,451 2.9% 447,563 5.6% 1.4 7.5 59 

Age Not Available - - 9,311 0.1% - - 24 

Age Total 84,454 100.0% 7,974,393 100.0% 8.0 23.9 59 

Female 42,070 49.8% 4,253,623 53.3% 7.7 25.1 59 

Male 42,375 50.2% 3,675,171 46.1% 8.2 22.4 59 

Gender Not Available 9 0.0% 45,599 0.6% - - 39 

Total 84,454 100.0% 7,974,393 100.0% 8.0 23.9 59 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Access Domain: Persons Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 238 12.2% 6,039 5.3% 0.1 0.1 32 

Age 18-20 79 4.1% 4,304 3.7% 0.2 0.3 51 

Age 21-64 1,468 75.5% 96,923 84.3% 0.2 0.5 53 

Age 65+ 159 8.2% 7,710 6.7% 0.1 0.1 52 

Age Not Available - - 11 0.0% - - 4 

Age Total 1,944 100.0% 114,987 100.0% 0.2 0.4 53 

Female 671 34.5% 35,696 31.0% 0.1 0.2 53 

Male 1,273 65.5% 79,020 68.7% 0.2 0.5 53 

Gender Not Available - - 271 0.2% - - 13 

Total 1,944 100.0% 114,987 100.0% 0.2 0.4 53 

Notes: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Access Domain: Demographic Characteristics of Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served by the State Mental 
Health Authority, FY 2021 
North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

Total Served Penetration Rates 

(per 1,000 population) 
States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State South US 
Total 68,920 100.0% 5,957,224 100.0% 6.5 13.3 17.9 59 

0-12 231 0.3% 884,797 14.9% 0.1 11.3 17.1 58 

13-17 987 1.4% 760,348 12.8% 1.5 26.4 36.3 59 

18-20 1,885 2.7% 277,995 4.7% 4.3 17.0 21.8 57 

21-24 5,874 8.5% 341,331 5.7% 10.5 15.6 19.8 59 

25-44 35,876 52.1% 1,915,023 32.1% 13.0 17.7 20.7 59 

45-64 22,227 32.3% 1,454,541 24.4% 8.1 13.1 17.6 59 

65-74 1,595 2.3% 238,110 4.0% 1.5 4.3 7.3 58 

75 and over 245 0.4% 81,677 1.4% 0.3 1.4 3.9 57 

Age Not Available - - 3,402 0.1% - - - 16 

Female 35,390 51.3% 3,214,161 54.0% 6.5 14.2 19.0 59 

Male 33,525 48.6% 2,730,147 45.8% 6.5 12.4 16.6 59 

Gender Not Available 5 0.0% 12,916 0.2% - - - 37 

American Indian/Alaskan 
Native 1,227 1.8% 100,653 1.7% 7.3 7.7 23.4 53 

Asian 347 0.5% 91,399 1.5% 1.0 2.2 4.6 55 

Black/African American 20,528 29.8% 1,091,989 18.3% 8.7 16.5 24.5 54 

Native Hawaiian/Pacific 
Islander 45 0.1% 18,989 0.3% 3.0 10.1 22.5 53 

White 44,302 64.3% 3,438,816 57.7% 5.9 11.2 13.7 55 

Multi-Racial 724 1.1% 181,314 3.0% 2.8 17.2 19.1 49 

Race Not Available 1,747 2.5% 1,034,064 17.4% - - - 53 

Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity 2,934 4.3% 964,479 17.6% 2.8 5.8 15.7 52 

Not Hispanic or Latino 
Ethnicity 65,886 95.6% 3,982,194 72.7% 6.9 10.5 14.8 56 

Ethnicity Not Available 100 0.1% 530,987 9.7% - - - 46 

Note: 
This table uses data from URS Table 14a, Table 14b and from the US Census Bureau. All denominators use US Census data from 2020 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported clients served. 

Regional groupings are based on SAMHSA's Block Grant Regions. 

State Notes: 

Table 14a 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
Table 14b 
Age None 
Gender None 
Race None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Access Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in Community Mental Health Programs 
by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in Community Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 1,046 1.9% 1,557,857 27.7% 0.5 21.5 58 

Age 18-20 1,533 2.7% 259,921 4.6% 3.5 20.4 56 

Age 21-64 52,136 92.5% 3,506,423 62.3% 8.6 18.7 58 

Age 65+ 1,629 2.9% 302,028 5.4% 0.9 5.1 57 

Age Not Available - - 3,207 0.1% - - 16 

Age Total 56,344 100.0% 5,629,436 100.0% 5.3 16.9 58 

Female 30,678 54.4% 3,059,107 54.3% 5.6 18.1 58 

Male 25,662 45.5% 2,557,950 45.4% 5.0 15.6 58 

Gender Not Available 4 0.0% 12,379 0.2% - - 35 

Total 56,344 100.0% 5,629,436 100.0% 5.3 16.9 58 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Access Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals by Age and 
Gender, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Served in State Psychiatric Hospitals Penetration Rates 
(rate per 1,000 population) States 

Reporting 
State US 

n % n % State US 
Age 0-17 65 4.3% 4,859 5.3% 0.0 0.1 30 

Age 18-20 54 3.6% 3,225 3.5% 0.1 0.3 48 

Age 21-64 1,279 85.2% 77,647 85.0% 0.2 0.4 51 

Age 65+ 103 6.9% 5,652 6.2% 0.1 0.1 50 

Age Not Available - - 2 0.0% - - 2 

Age Total 1,501 100.0% 91,385 100.0% 0.1 0.3 51 

Female 530 35.3% 28,469 31.2% 0.1 0.2 51 

Male 971 64.7% 62,754 68.7% 0.2 0.4 51 

Gender Not Available - - 162 0.2% - - 12 

Total 1,501 100.0% 91,385 100.0% 0.1 0.3 51 

Notes: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15a. 

US penetration rates are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Appropriateness Domain: Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Meet the Federal Definition for 
SMI/SED and Percent of Adults and Children Served Who Have Co-Occurring MH/AOD Disorders, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Adults and Children who meet the Federal Definition of SMI/SED State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who meet the Federal definition 
for SMI 73.6% 71.4% 74.0% 57 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who meet the Federal 
definition for SED 14.7% 71.8% 75.0% 57 

Co-occurring MH and Substance Abuse Consumers State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH and 
AOD disorder 32.4% 28.8% 26.0% 57 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who had a co-occurring MH 
and AOD disorder 6.0% 6.1% 2.0% 57 

Percent of Adults served through the SMHA who met the Federal definitions 
of SMI who also have a substance abuse diagnosis 36.8% 29.8% 27.0% 56 

Percent of Children served through the SMHA who met the Federal 
definitions of SED who also have a substance abuse diagnosis 8.4% 10.3% 3.0% 56 

Note 

This table uses data from URS Table 12. 

How are the number of clients with co-occurring disorders counted and calculated? 

No Response 

State Notes 
None 
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ACCESS DOMAIN: Persons Served by SMHA System through Medicaid and Other Funding Sources by Race, Gender, and Ethnicity, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

State US Averages 

States 
Reporting 

Number Served % Served Number Served % Served 

Medicaid 
Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 
Medicaid 

Only 

Non-
Medicaid 

Only 

Both 
Medicaid & 

Other 

Total Served with 
Known Funding 

Status Medicaid Only 
Non-Medicaid 

Only 
Both Medicaid 

& Other 

Female 38,025 9,597 831 48,453 78% 20% 2% 2,640,278 1,016,240 531,913 4,188,431 63% 24% 13% 57 

Male 41,350 10,436 906 52,692 78% 20% 2% 2,174,888 987,954 474,328 3,637,170 60% 27% 13% 57 

Gender Not Available 8 2 - 10 80% 20% - 12,926 25,984 2,066 40,976 32% 63% 5% 39 

Total 79,383 20,035 1,737 101,155 78% 20% 2% 4,828,092 2,030,178 1,008,307 7,866,577 61% 26% 13% 57 

American Indian or Alaska Native 1,333 336 29 1,698 79% 20% 2% 98,741 20,419 22,292 141,452 70% 14% 16% 52 

Asian 425 107 9 541 79% 20% 2% 71,849 28,264 13,763 113,876 63% 25% 12% 54 

Black or African American 24,488 6,181 536 31,205 78% 20% 2% 856,979 363,377 187,718 1,408,074 61% 26% 13% 53 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific 
Islander 

49 13 2 64 77% 20% 3% 12,660 6,280 4,387 23,327 54% 27% 19% 51 

White 49,952 12,607 1,092 63,651 78% 20% 2% 2,756,680 1,248,161 573,566 4,578,407 60% 27% 13% 55 

More Than One Race 854 215 19 1,088 78% 20% 2% 110,403 65,985 36,422 212,810 52% 31% 17% 47 

Race Not Available 2,282 576 50 2,908 78% 20% 2% 920,780 297,692 170,159 1,388,631 66% 21% 12% 51 

Total 79,383 20,035 1,737 101,155 78% 20% 2% 4,828,092 2,030,178 1,008,307 7,866,577 61% 26% 13% 57 

Hispanic or Latino 3,748 945 82 4,775 78% 20% 2% 617,393 294,095 200,476 1,111,964 56% 26% 18% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino 75,514 19,060 1,652 96,226 78% 20% 2% 3,054,149 1,509,010 720,525 5,283,684 58% 29% 14% 55 

Ethnicity Not Available 121 30 3 154 79% 19% 2% 452,327 139,938 71,511 663,776 68% 21% 11% 43 

Total 79,383 20,035 1,737 101,155 78% 20% 2% 4,123,869 1,943,043 992,512 7,059,424 58% 28% 14% 55 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS tables 5a and 5b. 

Type of Medicaid Data Reported 

Data based on Medicaid Paid Services 

State Notes 

5a Age None 

5a Gender None 

5a Overall Please see comments in general comments section for Table 5A. 

5b Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: NUMBER OF ADMISSIONS DURING THE YEAR TO STATE HOSPITAL INPATIENT AND COMMUNITY-BASED PROGRAMS, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Setting Demographic 

State US Admission Rate 
States 

Reporting 
Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

Admissions 
During Year 

Total Served At 
Start of Year 

Total Served 
During Year 

State US 

State Psychiatric Hospitals 
Total 1,269 731 1,944 88,701 37,773 114,912 0.65 0.77 52 

Children 207 52 238 6,151 1,024 5,778 0.87 1.06 30 

Adults 1,062 679 1,706 82,535 36,238 108,862 0.62 0.76 52 
Age NA - - - 15 511 7 - 2.14 2 

Other Inpatient 
Total 9,047 6,542 14,779 480,622 65,699 453,428 0.61 1.06 40 

Children 48 47 79 68,016 6,486 56,334 0.61 1.21 35 

Adults 8,999 6,495 14,700 409,224 58,947 395,152 0.61 1.04 40 
Age NA - - - 3,382 266 1,937 - 1.75 7 

Residential Treatment Centers 
Total 2,342 2,464 4,448 104,597 17,929 64,305 0.53 1.63 36 

Children 682 938 1,182 31,505 5,975 15,392 0.58 2.05 33 

Adults 1,660 1,526 3,266 73,091 11,954 48,838 0.51 1.50 31 
Age NA - - - 1 - 1 - 1.00 1 

Community Programs 
Total 37,939 48,666 84,454 25,075,693 3,895,678 7,003,402 0.45 3.58 52 

Children 3,754 5,489 7,247 11,047,253 1,009,456 1,906,275 0.52 5.80 52 

Adults 34,185 43,177 77,207 14,015,260 2,881,685 5,087,816 0.44 2.75 52 
Age NA - - - 13,180 4,537 7,311 - 1.80 17 

Note: 

Admission Rate= number of admissions divided by total served during the year 

US Admissions During Year uses data from states reporting data only. States are only included in "US Total Served" if they also reported data on admissions. 

US Total Served During Year is calculated using data in URS Table 3. 

This table uses data from URS Table 3 and 6. 

Table 3 State Notes: 
Age None 
Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
Gender None 

Table 6 State Notes: 
Hospital None 
Other Inpatient None 
Residential None 
Community None 
Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Length of Stays in State Psychiatric Hospitals, Other Psychiatric Inpatient and Residential Treatment Centers for 
Children Settings, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Setting Demographic 

State US 

Length of Stay (Days) Length of Stay (Days) 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year 

Discharged 
Clients 

Resident Clients 
in Facility 1 year 

or less 

Resident Clients 
in Facility more 

than 1 year States 

ReportingAverage Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median Average Median

State Hospitals 

All 216 71 123 97 1,810 1,201 217 80 100 72 1,717 798 14 

Children 84 48 98 69 1,341 524 102 85 74 64 659 566 27 

Adults 243 79 126 98 1,820 1,202 255 105 105 81 1,641 1,045 52 

Age NA - - - - - - 26 9 69 69 4,333 4,141 2 

Other Inpatient 

All 136 46 216 224 1,069 996 70 46 69 44 829 645 10 

Children 95 34 208 182 1,196 1,036 34 27 43 32 629 544 27 

Adults 136 46 216 224 1,068 995 48 36 56 37 761 650 37 

Age NA - - - - - - 20 16 71 92 - - 4 

Residential Treatment Centers 

All 334 156 221 236 1,350 1,199 341 235 159 170 725 653 6 

Children 403 327 267 302 1,501 1,444 180 151 134 130 736 677 28 

Adults 302 67 203 198 1,260 1,084 333 276 147 136 1,115 924 27 

Age NA - - - - - - 14 14 - - - - -

Note: 

Resident clients are clients who were receiving services in inpatient settings at the end of the reporting period. 

This table uses data from URS Table 6. 

Table 6 State Notes: 

Hospital None 

Other Inpatient None 

Residential None 

Community None 

Overall None 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Served by State Mental Health 
Agency Systems, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Age Group Setting 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Living 
Situation 

Percent in 
Living 

Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 
Living 

Situation 
Percent in 

Living Situation 

Percent with 
Known Living 

Situation 

All Persons Served 

Private Residence 89,477 89.2% 92.4% 4,153,224 56.0% 84.9% 58 

Foster Home 335 0.3% 0.3% 85,504 1.2% 1.7% 49 

Residential Care 1,050 1.0% 1.1% 172,853 2.3% 3.5% 53 

Crisis Residence - - - 8,981 0.1% 0.2% 31 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

172 0.2% 0.2% 8,370 0.1% 0.2% 35 

Institutional Setting 384 0.4% 0.4% 72,284 1.0% 1.5% 52 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 574 0.6% 0.6% 72,129 1.0% 1.5% 51 

Homeless (Shelter) 4,884 4.9% 5.0% 211,853 2.9% 4.3% 54 

Other - - - 106,611 1.4% 2.2% 45 

Not Available 3,444 3.4% - 2,522,320 34.0% - 49 

Total 100,320 100.0% 100.0% 7,414,129 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Children under age 18 

Private Residence 7,750 93.4% 96.4% 1,140,918 58.1% 91.5% 57 

Foster Home 187 2.3% 2.3% 54,071 2.8% 4.3% 49 

Residential Care 40 0.5% 0.5% 12,994 0.7% 1.0% 41 

Crisis Residence - - - 1,424 0.1% 0.1% 29 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

22 0.3% 0.3% 5,632 0.3% 0.5% 31 

Institutional Setting 13 0.2% 0.2% 4,914 0.3% 0.4% 45 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 4 0.0% 0.0% 4,020 0.2% 0.3% 46 

Homeless (Shelter) 20 0.2% 0.2% 7,173 0.4% 0.6% 51 

Other - - - 15,301 0.8% 1.2% 43 

Not Available 265 3.2% - 715,710 36.5% - 49 

Total 8,301 100.0% 100.0% 1,962,157 100.0% 100.0% 58 

Adults over age 18 

Private Residence 81,727 88.8% 92.0% 3,009,173 55.5% 82.7% 58 

Foster Home 148 0.2% 0.2% 31,379 0.6% 0.9% 46 

Residential Care 1,010 1.1% 1.1% 159,181 2.9% 4.4% 52 

Crisis Residence - - - 7,503 0.1% 0.2% 30 

Residential Treatment 
Center 

150 0.2% 0.2% 2,736 0.1% 0.1% 23 

Institutional Setting 371 0.4% 0.4% 66,995 1.2% 1.8% 52 

Jail (Correctional Facility) 570 0.6% 0.6% 68,028 1.3% 1.9% 51 

Homeless (Shelter) 4,864 5.3% 5.5% 204,612 3.8% 5.6% 54 

Other - - - 91,067 1.7% 2.5% 45 

Not Available 3,179 3.5% - 1,779,530 32.8% - 49 

Total 92,019 100.0% 100.0% 5,420,204 100.0% 100.0% 58 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

Note: 
For revised data: Please check Errata sheet.

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Persons Who were Homeless by Age, Gender, Race, and 
Ethnicity, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Homeless or Living in Shelters Percent of Total with Known Living Situation 

States 

Reporting 

State US State US 

N % N % % % 

Age 0 to 17 20 0.4% 7,173 3.4% 0.2% 0.6% 51 

Age 18 to 64 4,785 98.0% 196,792 92.9% 5.6% 5.9% 54 

Age 65+ 79 1.6% 7,820 3.7% 3.0% 2.4% 51 

Age Not Available - - 68 0.0% - 1.5% 11 

Age Total 4,884 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 5.0% 4.3% 54 

Female 1,681 34.4% 83,437 39.4% 3.6% 3.2% 54 

Male 3,203 65.6% 127,760 60.3% 6.3% 5.5% 54 

Gender Not Available - - 656 0.3% - 10.8% 22 

Gender Total 4,884 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 5.0% 4.3% 54 

American Indian or Alaska Native 83 1.7% 5,427 2.6% 5.1% 6.1% 47 

Asian 20 0.4% 2,031 1.0% 3.8% 2.8% 48 

Black or African American 1,831 37.5% 64,819 30.6% 6.1% 7.0% 52 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 5 0.1% 780 0.4% 7.9% 5.7% 35 

White 2,831 58.0% 104,948 49.5% 4.7% 3.6% 53 

More Than One Race 35 0.7% 6,349 3.0% 3.3% 3.6% 47 

Race Not Available 79 1.6% 27,499 13.0% 2.9% 3.8% 50 

Race Total 4,884 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 5.0% 4.3% 54 

Hispanic or Latino 92 1.9% 37,556 17.7% 2.0% 3.8% 51 

Not Hispanic or Latino 4,789 98.1% 158,675 74.9% 5.2% 4.5% 53 

Not Available 3 0.1% 15,622 7.4% 2.1% 4.0% 45 

Ethnicity Total 4,884 100.0% 211,853 100.0% 5.0% 4.3% 54 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Table 15. 

US totals are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Appropriateness Domain: Evidence-Based Practices Reported by SMHAs, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Adult EBP Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SMI 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SMI N EBP N SMI N State US Average State US 

Supported Housing - - 93,371 3,865,963 - 3.0% - 10 32 
Supported Employment - - 65,963 3,865,963 - 1.9% - 24 42 
Assertive Community Treatment 4,416 68,204 71,933 3,865,963 6.5% 2.0% Yes 27 43 
Family Psychoeducation - - 36,136 3,865,963 - 2.6% - 2 15 
Dual Diagnosis Treatment - - 196,790 3,865,963 - 9.2% - 7 24 
Illness Self Management - - 302,204 3,865,963 - 18.7% - 4 21 
Medication Management - - 535,687 3,865,963 - 30.5% - 2 21 

Child/Adolescent EBP 
Services 

State US Penetration Rate: % of Consumers 
Receiving EBP/Estimated SED 

Measuring Fidelity 

States 
ReportingEBP N SED N EBP N SED N State US Average State US 

Therapeutic Foster Care 75 1,246 13,334 1,313,733 6.0% 1.7% Yes 3 21 
Multi-Systemic Therapy 75 1,246 28,447 1,313,733 6.0% 3.7% Yes 9 20 
Family Functional Therapy - - 28,506 1,313,733 - 5.1% - 7 14 

Note: 

US totals are based on states reporting. 

This table uses data from URS Tables 16 and 17. 

US averages are calculated uniquely for each data element based on only those states who reported numerator (clients served) data. 

State Notes: 

Table 16: The source of this information is the paid claims system and has been integrated with the MH TEDS data process. Please see comments in the General Comments 
table regarding this table. 

Table 17: None 
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Appropriateness Domain: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based Services for First 
Episode Psychosis (FEP), 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Number of coordinated specialty care programs: 3 

Admissions to Coordinated Specialty Care (CSC)-FEP Service During the Year 

State US 

States 
ReportingN % N % 

Adult CSC-FEP Admissions 42 82.4% 14,496 59.9% 45 

Children/Adolescent CSC-FEP Admissions 9 17.6% 9,710 40.1% 42 

Total CSC-FEP Admissions 51 100.0% 24,206 100.0% 46 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Admissions 3 100.0% 267 89.9% 46 

Average Admissions per Program 17.0 - 81.5 - 46 

Clients Currently Receiving CSC-FEP Services 

State US 

States 
ReportingN % N % 

Adults Receiving CSC-FEP Services 124 93.2% 12,050 84.1% 45 

Children/Adolescents Receiving CSC-FEP Services 9 6.8% 2,278 15.9% 41 

Total Receiving CSC-FEP Services 133 100.0% 14,328 100.0% 45 

Total Programs Reporting Number of Clients Receiving Services 3 100.0% 256 86.2% 46 

Average Number of Clients Services per Program 44.3 - 48.2 - 45 

CSC-FEP Fidelity and Training 

State US 

N % N % States 
Reporting 

Number of Programs Measuring Fidelity 3 100.0% 181 60.9% 45 

Number of Programs with Staff Training Specifically in CSC EBP 3 100.0% 253 85.2% 40 

Clients Served by Programs With and Without CSC-FEP Fidelity 

State US 

States 
Reporting 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Number of 
Programs 

Clients 
Served 

Average Number 
of Clients Served 

Per Program 

Programs with Fidelity 3 133 44.33 181 11,218 61.98 30 

Programs without Fidelity - - - 116 3,110 26.81 20 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 16a. 

Note: 
For revised data: Please check Errata sheet. 
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Outcomes Domain: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Age and Gender, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographics 

State 
Employed as Percent of those in Labor 

Force 
Employed as Percent of Known 

Employment Status 
States 

ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 
With Known 

Employment Status** State US State US 
Age 18 to 20 844 1,063 1,907 3,263 44% 52% 25.9% 23.3% 58 
Age 21 to 64 20,890 42,364 63,254 71,179 33% 48% 29.3% 26.0% 58 
Age 65 and over 219 1,012 1,231 2,430 18% 41% 9.0% 11.7% 58 
Age Not Available - - - - - 28% - 11.8% 9 
Age TOTAL 21,953 44,439 66,392 76,872 33% 48% 28.6% 24.6% 58 

Female 10,436 22,479 32,915 38,581 32% 51% 27.0% 25.7% 58 
Male 11,516 21,954 33,470 38,282 34% 45% 30.1% 23.0% 58 
Gender Not Available 1 6 7 9 14% 61% 11.1% 35.3% 33 
Gender TOTAL 21,953 44,439 66,392 76,872 33% 48% 28.6% 24.6% 58 

What populations are reported? All Clients Number of States Reporting All Clients: 35 Number of States Reporting Some Clients: 15 

When is Employment Status Measured? At Admission At Discharge Monthly Quarterly Other 
NC Yes Yes - - -

US 37 23 4 9 20 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed. 

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumer employed, unemployed and not in labor force. 

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator. 

Consumers employed as % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator. 

This table uses data from URS Table 4. 

State Notes: 

Age None 

Gender None 

Overall Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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Outcomes Domain: Employment Status of Adult Mental Health Consumers Served in the Community by Diagnosis, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Diagnosis 

State Employed as a % of 
Labor Force 

Employed as % of Known 
Employment Status 

% of Consumers with 
Dx 

States 
ReportingEmployed Unemployed In Labor Force* 

With Known 
Employment 

Status** 
State US State US State US 

Schizophrenia and Related 
Disorders 903 6,339 7,242 8,955 12.5% 30.5% 10.1% 10.2% 11.6% 13.7% 54 

Bipolar and Mood Disorders 9,027 21,273 30,300 34,569 29.8% 48.8% 26.1% 25.4% 45.0% 39.2% 54 

Other Psychoses 252 1,100 1,352 1,564 18.6% 30.5% 16.1% 13.7% 2.0% 2.1% 53 

All other Diagnoses 7,439 13,475 20,914 24,493 35.6% 53.3% 30.4% 29.2% 31.9% 37.5% 54 

No Diagnosis and Deferred 
Diagnosis 4,332 2,252 6,584 7,291 65.8% 50.2% 59.4% 28.1% 9.5% 7.5% 44 

TOTAL 21,953 44,439 66,392 76,872 33.1% 48.7% 28.6% 24.7% 100.0% 100.0% 54 

Note: 

*In Labor Force is the sum of consumers employed and unemployed. 

**With Known Employment Status is the sum of consumer employed, unemployed and not in labor force. 

Consumers employed as a % of those in labor force uses adults employed and unemployed as the denominator. 

Consumers employed as % of known employment status uses the sum of persons employed, unemployed and not in labor force as the denominator. 

This table uses data for URS Table 4a. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD BCI dataset 
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CONSUMER SURVEY RESULTS, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Indicators Children: State Children: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Reporting Positively About Access 92.3% 87.9% 46 94.1% 87.8% 51 

Reporting Positively About Quality and 
Appropriateness 

96.5% 89.8% 51 

Reporting Positively About Outcomes 79.9% 72.2% 47 84.9% 77.1% 51 

Reporting on Participation in Treatment 
Planning 

90.8% 89.1% 47 90.7% 86.3% 51 

Family Members Reporting High Cultural 
Sensitivity of Staff 

96.6% 93.8% 45 

Reporting positively about General Satisfaction 
with Services 

94.7% 86.8% 46 94.9% 89.0% 51 

Note: U.S. Average Children & Adult rates are calculated only for states that used a version of the MHSIP Consumer Survey 

This table uses data from URS Table 11. 
Children/Family State U.S. 

Type of Survey Used YSS-F YSS-F=38 

Type of Adult Consumer Survey Used 28-Item MHSIP Other MHSIP Other Survey 
U.S. 34 18 3 

State Yes - -

Sample Size & Response Rate Children: State Children: U.S. States 
Reporting 

Adults: State Adults: U.S. 
Average 

States 
Reporting 

Response Rate - 26.1% 36 - 34.9% 37 

Number of Surveys Attempted (send out) - 295,072 36 - 388,384 37 

Number of Surveys Contacts Made - 167,409 34 - 251,234 35 

Complete Surveys 1,477 43,047 40 3,502 91,783 43 

Populations covered in survey Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Consumers - 11 - 9 

Sample Yes 35 Yes 40 

Sample Approach Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Random Sample - 7 - 7 

Stratified Sample - 14 - 19 

Convenience Sample Yes 15 Yes 16 

Other Sample - 4 - 4 

Who is Sampled? Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

Current Clients Yes 40 Yes 49 

Former Clients - 18 - 22 

Populations included in sample: (e.g., all 
adults, only adults with SMI, etc.) 

Children: State Children: U.S. Adults: State Adults: U.S. 

All Children or Adults Served Yes 23 Yes 30 

SMI Adults or SED Children - 21 - 20 

Persons Covered by Medicaid - 12 - 11 

Other - 5 - 8 

State Notes: 
None 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Consumer Survey Results, by Race/Ethnicity FY 2021 
STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Race/Ethnicity 

Family of Children Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Access 

General Satisfaction with 
Services Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning 

Cultural Sensitivity of 
Staff Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 

State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 95% 82% 85% 80% 65% 62% 90% 81% 90% 89% 67% 83% 67% 67% 30 

Asian 50% 85% 100% 88% 50% 70% 100% 88% 100% 93% - 86% - 74% 29 

Black or African 
American 93% 89% 96% 88% 83% 71% 92% 91% 97% 93% 82% 87% 79% 70% 34 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander - 92% - 94% - 80% - 95% - 95% - 88% - 83% 20 

White 93% 87% 94% 85% 80% 67% 91% 89% 97% 94% 95% 87% 83% 68% 35 

Hispanic or Latino - 88% - 87% - 67% - 89% - 95% - 87% - 75% 29 

More Than One 
Race 78% 93% 89% 92% 78% 77% 78% 92% 100% 97% 67% 89% 100% 78% 26 

Not Available 87% 88% 100% 86% 79% 68% 81% 88% 94% 93% 100% 87% 100% 73% 34 

Race/Ethnicity 

Adult Consumer Survey Indicators: Reporting Positively About... 

States 
Access Quality & Appropriateness Outcomes Participation In Tx Planning General Satisfaction Social Connectedness Improved Functioning 

State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average State US Average 

American Indian or 
Alaska Native 94% 85% 96% 88% 84% 63% 93% 84% 96% 88% 85% 73% 92% 73% 33 

Asian 100% 90% 100% 90% 89% 76% 100% 89% 100% 90% 67% 79% 78% 77% 36 

Black or African 
American 95% 88% 97% 92% 83% 75% 90% 88% 94% 90% 78% 76% 84% 77% 39 
Native Hawaiian or 
Other Pacific 
Islander 100% 88% 100% 90% 50% 86% 100% 84% 100% 87% 100% 85% 50% 83% 29 

White 94% 86% 96% 89% 86% 67% 90% 85% 95% 88% 82% 73% 87% 73% 40 

Hispanic or Latino - 87% - 90% - 65% - 86% - 90% - 76% - 75% 33 

More Than One 
Race 100% 89% 100% 91% 88% 75% 89% 89% 100% 90% 89% 77% 88% 76% 30 

Not Available 95% 85% 100% 87% 81% 66% 96% 85% 98% 87% 72% 74% 83% 73% 39 

Notes: 

This table uses data from URS Table 11a. 

State Notes: 

None 
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Outcomes Domain: Change in Social Connectedness and Functioning, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Indicators 

Children Adults 

State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting State US Average US Median 
States 

Reporting 
Percent Reporting Improved Social 
Connectedness from Services 89.0% 87.5% 85.0% 43 80.7% 77.6% 73.7% 49 

Percent Reporting Improved 
Functioning from Services 81.5% 72.1% 67.6% 43 86.1% 77.2% 72.6% 49 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 9. 

US State Averages and Medians are calculated only with states which used the recommended Social Connectedness and Functioning questions. 

Adult Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? Yes 44 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? Yes 43 

Did you collect these as part of your MHSIP Adult Consumer Survey? Yes 45 

Children/Family Social Connectedness and Functioning Measures State US 
Did you use the recommended new Social Connectedness Questions? Yes 39 

Did you use the recommended new Functioning Domain Questions? Yes 40 

Did you collect these as part of your YSS-F Survey? Yes 40 

State Notes: 

None 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 30 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 30 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 2 28 7.1% 77 1,168 6.6% 8 2 9 22.2% 4 19 21.1% 3 

Age 13 to 17 5 73 6.8% 328 4,533 7.2% 17 0 15 0.0% 13 172 7.6% 4 

Age 18 to 20 4 36 11.1% 310 3,833 8.1% 23 0 15 0.0% 21 547 3.8% 7 

Age 21 to 64 26 254 10.2% 4,593 60,378 7.6% 43 18 316 5.7% 593 19,446 3.0% 35 

Age 65 to 74 1 7 14.3% 158 2,234 7.1% 27 2 13 15.4% 22 800 2.8% 12 

Age 75 and over 2 8 25.0% 37 719 5.1% 14 5 14 35.7% 14 210 6.7% 6 

Age Not Available 0 0 - 1 13 7.7% 1 0 0 - - 4 - 0 

Age Total 40 406 9.9% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 27 382 7.1% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Female 18 163 11.0% 2,146 28,897 7.4% 37 7 88 8.0% 141 4,392 3.2% 25 

Male 22 243 9.1% 3,325 43,747 7.6% 41 20 294 6.8% 525 16,762 3.1% 33 

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 33 234 14.1% 4 0 0 - 1 44 2.3% 1 

Gender Total 40 406 9.9% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 27 382 7.1% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

American Indian or Alaska Native 0 4 0.0% 139 1,507 9.2% 16 3 7 42.9% 9 434 2.1% 5 

Asian 1 7 14.3% 79 969 8.2% 22 0 4 0.0% 9 427 2.1% 4 

Black or African American 16 196 8.2% 1,306 17,458 7.5% 31 19 229 8.3% 289 7,496 3.9% 22 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0 - 42 429 9.8% 6 0 0 - 2 86 2.3% 2 

White 18 155 11.6% 3,536 46,469 7.6% 40 5 122 4.1% 297 10,071 2.9% 32 

More Than One Race 0 0 - 179 2,261 7.9% 13 0 0 - 2 465 0.4% 2 

Race Not Available 5 44 11.4% 223 3,785 5.9% 21 0 20 0.0% 59 2,219 2.7% 13 

Race Total 40 406 9.9% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 27 382 7.1% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Hispanic or Latino 3 12 25.0% 673 8,474 7.9% 23 0 4 0.0% 68 3,269 2.1% 18 

Not Hispanic or Latino 37 394 9.4% 4,645 60,647 7.7% 40 27 378 7.1% 582 16,844 3.5% 36 

Not Available 0 0 - 186 3,757 5.0% 17 0 0 - 17 1,085 1.6% 9 

Ethnicity Total 40 406 9.9% 5,504 72,878 7.6% 43 27 382 7.1% 667 21,198 3.1% 36 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? 

Note: 
US totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD SHR dataset. 
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OUTCOMES DOMAIN: Civil (Non Forensic) & Forensic Patients Readmission within 180 Days by Age, Gender, and Race, FY 2021 

STATE: North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Demographic 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: "Civil" (Non-Forensic) 
Patients 

Readmissions within 180 days to state psychiatric hospitals: Forensic Patients 

State US State US 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% Readmissions 
N 

Discharges 
N 

% States 
Reporting 

Age 0 to 12 4 28 14.3% 200 1,168 17.1% 12 2 9 22.2% 5 19 26.3% 4 

Age 13 to 17 8 73 11.0% 792 4,533 17.5% 19 1 15 6.7% 27 172 15.7% 6 

Age 18 to 20 8 36 22.2% 659 3,833 17.2% 31 0 15 - 47 547 8.6% 13 

Age 21 to 64 46 254 18.1% 10,972 60,378 18.2% 46 31 316 9.8% 1,575 19,446 8.1% 41 

Age 65 to 74 1 7 14.3% 304 2,234 13.6% 33 5 13 38.5% 63 800 7.9% 22 

Age 75 and over 2 8 25.0% 68 719 9.5% 19 5 14 35.7% 16 210 7.6% 8 

Age Not Available 0 0 - 1 13 7.7% 1 0 0 - - 4 -

Age Total 69 406 17.0% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 44 382 11.5% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Female 28 163 17.2% 5,013 28,897 17.3% 45 11 88 12.5% 356 4,392 8.1% 33 

Male 41 243 16.9% 7,923 43,747 18.1% 44 33 294 11.2% 1,374 16,762 8.2% 41 

Gender Not Available 0 0 - 60 234 25.6% 5 0 0 - 3 44 6.8% 1 

Gender Total 69 406 17.0% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 44 382 11.5% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

American Indian or Alaska Native 0 4 0.0% 338 1,507 22.4% 21 3 7 42.9% 34 434 7.8% 13 

Asian 2 7 28.6% 190 969 19.6% 27 0 4 - 30 427 7.0% 11 

Black or African American 34 196 17.3% 3,099 17,458 17.8% 40 30 229 13.1% 688 7,496 9.2% 33 

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0 0 - 201 429 46.9% 8 0 0 - 10 86 11.6% 6 

White 25 155 16.1% 8,307 46,469 17.9% 44 10 122 8.2% 801 10,071 8.0% 39 

More Than One Race 0 0 - 385 2,261 17.0% 17 0 0 - 29 465 6.2% 10 

Race Not Available 8 44 18.2% 476 3,785 12.6% 26 1 20 5.0% 141 2,219 6.4% 20 

Race Total 69 406 17.0% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 44 382 11.5% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Hispanic or Latino 3 12 25.0% 1,433 8,474 16.9% 27 0 4 - 174 3,269 5.3% 22 

Not Hispanic or Latino 66 394 16.8% 11,047 60,647 18.2% 44 44 378 11.6% 1,495 16,844 8.9% 41 

Not Available 0 0 - 516 3,757 13.7% 20 0 0 - 64 1,085 5.9% 14 

Ethnicity Total 69 406 17.0% 12,996 72,878 17.8% 47 44 382 11.5% 1,733 21,198 8.2% 41 

Forensics included in "non forensic" data? 

Note: 
US totals are based on states reporting. 
This table uses data from URS Tables 20a and 20b. 

State Notes: 

Populated by Hendall using NC's 2021 MH-CLD SHR dataset. 
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Structure Domain: SMHA Expenditure for Early Serious Mental Illness and First Episode Psychosis, 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

State US 

MHBG Other Funds State Funds Total MHBG Other Funds State Funds Total 

Activity $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % $ % 

CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First 
Episode Psychosis 

$1,982,840 57.1% $785,043 5.7% $705,079 20.3% $3,472,962 100% $58,709,451 75.9% $6,078,443 2.0% $12,539,234 16.2% $77,327,128 100% 

Training for CSC Practices $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $3,418,787 92.0% $5,148 0.0% $291,771 7.9% $3,715,706 100% 

Planning for CSC Practices $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $949,679 86.2% $7,203 0.2% $145,000 13.2% $1,101,882 100% 

Other Early Serious Mental Illnesses 
program (other than FEP or partial CSC 
programs) 

$0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $4,815,846 79.4% $1,251,398 5.2% $1,540 0.0% $6,068,784 100% 

Training for ESMI $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $563,780 99.0% $5,738 0.3% $0 0.0% $569,518 100% 

Planning for ESMI $0 - $0 - $0 - $0 - $642,486 99.9% $451 0.0% $0 0.0% $642,937 100% 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 7a. 

* Other Funds include Medicaid, Other Federal funds, local funds, and other funds from table 7a. 

State Notes: 

In Regards to the Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First Episode Psychosis Expenditures increasing 56% when compared to FY2020 - Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for 
First Episode Psychosis - percentage change is due to increase in additional Federal and State Funding allocated to support MH services. 
In Regards to Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First Episode Psychosis Expenditures increasing 56% when compared to FY2020 - Intentional implementation and fidelity 
monitoring of Evidence-Based Community-based services and supports. 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures for Mental Health, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Expenditures: State Percent of Total 
Expenditures: State 

Expenditures: U.S. Percent of Total 
Expenditures: U.S. 

States Reporting 

State Hospitals-Inpatient $306,154,535 24% $9,616,608,413 24% 52 

Other 24-Hour Care $380,108,968 29% $5,909,489,659 15% 48 

Ambulatory/Community $600,783,451 47% $21,920,589,557 55% 56 

EBPs for Early Serious Mental Illness $3,472,962 0% $91,090,768 0% 56 

Primary Prevention - 0% $50,631,390 0% 16 

Other Psychiatric Inpatient Care - 0% $1,035,076,435 3% 16 

Administration $99,348 0% $902,423,047 2% 53 

Total $1,290,619,264 100% $39,525,909,269 100% 56 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7 

State Notes: 

See General Comments regarding Table 7. 
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STRUCTURE DOMAIN: State Mental Health Agency Controlled Expenditures by Funding Sources, 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Funding Source 
Ambulatory/Community State Hospital 

State 
Percent Total 

(State) Percent Total (US) State 
Percent Total 

(State) Percent Total (US) 

Mental Health Block Grant $8,820,367 0.9% 2.0% - - -

Medicaid (Federal, State, and Local) $843,782,114 85.7% 66.4% $44,763,904 14.6% 8.2% 

Other Federal Funds (e.g., ACF 
(TANF), CDC, CMS (Medicare), 
SAMHSA, etc.) 

$18,611,027 1.9% 1.6% $22,535,674 7.4% 3.7% 

State Funds $113,151,873 11.5% 24.9% $165,829,037 54.2% 83.8% 

Local Funds (excluding local Medicaid) - - 4.5% - - 0.8% 

Other - - 0.5% $73,025,920 23.9% 3.5% 

Total $984,365,381 100% 100% $306,154,535 100% 100% 

Note: 

This table uses data from URS Table 7 

Ambulatory/Community includes Primary Prevention, Evidence-Based Practices for Early Serious Mental Illness, and Other 24-Hour Care expenditures 

This table does not show expenditures for state central office including Research, Training, and Administration expenses. 

State Notes: 

See General Comments regarding Table 7. 
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Structure Domain: Federal Mental Health Block Grant Expenditures for Non-Direct Service Activities, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Service Non-Direct Block Grant Expenditures % Total US % Total 

Information Systems $110,000 1.3% 4.4% 

Infrastructure Support $2,360,269 26.8% 25.0% 

Partnerships, community outreach, and 
needs assessment $2,973,753 33.8% 23.4% 

MHA Planning Council Activities $2,873 0.0% 2.4% 

Quality assurance and improvement $2,038,631 23.2% 10.8% 

Research and Evaluation $1,312,945 14.9% 10.9% 

Training and Education $1,200 0.0% 23.2% 

Total $8,799,671 100.0% 100.0% 

Note: This table use data from URS Table 8. 

State Notes: 

None 
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Structure Domain: Mental Health Programs Funded By the Federal Mental Health Block Grant, FY 2021 

North Carolina Reporting Period: 7/1/2020 To: 6/30/2021 

Adult Programs: 271 Child Programs: 97 Set-Aside FEP Programs: 0 Set-Aside ESMI Programs: 0 Total Programs: 293 

Adult Total: $6,033,046 Child Total: $804,482 Set-Aside FEP Total: $0 Set-Aside ESMI Total: $0 Total: $6,837,528 

Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

ADULT LIFE PROGRAMS INC 211 2ND AVENUE PL NE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$3,566 $3,566 $0 $0 $0 

CAROLINAS MEDICAL CENTER 501 BILLINGSLEY RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$1,620 $1,620 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NORTH CAROLINA 414 W LEBANON ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$23,968 $23,968 $0 $0 $0 

EL FUTURO 136 E CHAPEL HILL ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$19,093 $12,242 $6,851 $0 $0 

EL FUTURO 319 E 3RD ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$4,343 $1,824 $2,519 $0 $0 

FAMILY FIRST COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC 1810 BACK CREEK DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$329 $0 $329 $0 $0 

FAMILY FIRST COMMUNITY SERVICES LLC 3705 LATROBE DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$90 $0 $90 $0 $0 

FAMILY PRESERVATION COMMUNITY SE 43 COLLEGE PL Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$150,257 $0 $150,257 $0 $0 
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Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

FAMILY PRESERVATION COMMUNITY SE 43 COLLEGE PL Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$132,742 $0 $132,742 $0 $0 

FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT INC 1101 CAROLINA ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$4,103 $4,103 $0 $0 $0 

FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT INC 1401 LONG ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$12,171 $12,171 $0 $0 $0 

FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT INC 211 S CENTENNIAL ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$1,200 $974 $226 $0 $0 

CLEVELAND PSYCHOSOCIAL SERVICES INC 924 N LAFAYETTE ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$26,485 $26,485 $0 $0 $0 

FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT INC 315 E WASHINGTON ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$16,430 $12,228 $4,202 $0 $0 

FAMILY SERVICE OF THE PIEDMONT INC 315 E Washington St Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$62 $62 $0 $0 $0 

FELLOWSHIP HEALTH RESOURCES INC 222 E CHATHAM ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$3,617 $3,617 $0 $0 $0 

FELLOWSHIP HEALTH RESOURCES INC 5509 CREEDMOOR RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$72,244 $72,059 $185 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 118 NEW STATESIDE DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$20,579 $20,291 $288 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 126 N MAIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$1,507 $1,507 $0 $0 $0 
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Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 133 S MAIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$988 $988 $0 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 2101 GARNER RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$6,326 $6,326 $0 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 355 S MADISON BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$1,534 $1,504 $30 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 400 CRUTCHFIELD ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$3,562 $3,562 $0 $0 $0 

COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER INC 120 COASTAL HORIZONS DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$36,054 $35,755 $299 $0 $0 

FREEDOM HOUSE RECOVERY CENTER INC 400 CRUTCHFIELD ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$375 $375 $0 $0 $0 

HAVEN HOUSE SERVICES 1008 BULLARD CT Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$951 $0 $951 $0 $0 

HAVEN HOUSE SERVICES 600 W CABARRUS ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$24,794 $0 $24,794 $0 $0 

HOPE SERVICES LLC 3000 HIGHWOODS BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$254 $0 $254 $0 $0 

INNERVISION INC 1000 BAXTER ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$285 $285 $0 $0 $0 
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Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

INNERVISION INC 400 E TRADE ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$31,910 $31,910 $0 $0 $0 

INNERVISION INC 415 E 4TH ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$12,961 $12,961 $0 $0 $0 

INTEGRATED BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE SE 2577 RAVENHILL DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,643 $1,643 $0 $0 $0 

JOHNSTON CO HEALTH DEPT 2138 NC HIGHWAY 42 W Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$13,258 $13,258 $0 $0 $0 

JOHNSTON CO HEALTH DEPT 517 N BRIGHTLEAF BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,589 $1,589 $0 $0 $0 

COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER INC 309 PROGRESS DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$28,535 $27,853 $682 $0 $0 

JOHNSTON CO HEALTH DEPT 521 N BRIGHTLEAF BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$23,892 $23,849 $43 $0 $0 

JOHNSTON COUNTY INDUSTRIES INC 411 E JACKSON BLVD Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$111 $111 $0 $0 $0 

KV CONSULTANTS AND ASSOCIATES INC 2411 ROBESON ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,518 $1,518 $0 $0 $0 

LEGACY HUMAN SERVICES INC 200 WARREN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$13,352 $13,352 $0 $0 $0 

LEGACY HUMAN SERVICES INC 560B DABNEY DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$5,184 $5,184 $0 $0 $0 
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Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

LEGACY HUMAN SERVICES INC 630 S GARNETT ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$2,115 $2,115 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 131 WALNUT ST Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$19,770 $19,770 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 154 MEDICAL PARK LOOP Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$9,023 $9,023 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 262 LEROY GEORGE DR Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$284 $284 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 27 BONA VISTA DR Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$28,858 $28,858 $0 $0 $0 

COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER INC 4005 OLEANDER DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$703 $0 $703 $0 $0 
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MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 307 BROADVIEW RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$56,049 $56,049 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 44 BONNIE LN Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$44,691 $44,451 $240 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 52 WALNUT ST Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$623 $623 $0 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 674 HIGHLANDS RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$4,565 $587 $3,978 $0 $0 

MERIDIAN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES 719 FISHER CREEK RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1001 NAVAHO DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$185 $185 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1001 NAVAHO DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$910 $910 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1001 NAVAHO DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$1,619 $1,619 $0 $0 $0 



     

 

 

 

 

Page 35 of 622021 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables

Agency Name Address Area Served Total Block Grant 
Funds 

Block Grant for 
Adults with SMI 

Block Grant for 
Children with 

SED 

Set-Aside for 
FEP 

Programs 

Set-Aside for 
ESMI Programs 

MONARCH 101 ANDREA DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$5,736 $5,736 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 101 MANNING DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$235 $235 $0 $0 $0 

COASTAL HORIZONS CENTER INC 615 SHIPYARD BLVD Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$58,664 $55,664 $3,000 $0 $0 

MONARCH 103B MCALPINE LN Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$15 $15 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 108 E SEAWELL ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$26,192 $26,192 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1211 ROBINHOOD CIR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$19,964 $19,964 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 130 N JUDD PKWY NE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$5,987 $5,987 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1385 CAUTHEN DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$1,536 $1,536 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1401 CAUTHEN DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$26,116 $26,116 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 1518 BRIAR CREEK RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$26,040 $26,040 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 188 PARKLAND DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$12,397 $12,397 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 1900 RANDOLPH RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$89 $89 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2003 GODWIN AVE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$116 $116 $0 $0 $0 

COTTAGE HEALTH CARE SERVICES INC 3019 FALSTAFF RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$695 $695 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2003 GODWIN AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$198 $198 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2003 GODWIN AVE Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$191,723 $189,736 $1,987 $0 $0 

MONARCH 201 9TH ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$127,504 $127,504 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 201 N EUGENE ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$137 $137 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 201 W MARION ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$8,062 $8,062 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 201 W MARION ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$30 $30 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 201 W MARION ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$11,492 $11,492 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 207 W 29TH ST Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$127,950 $127,950 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 2158 WINDERMERE DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$13,161 $13,161 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2301 MEDPARK DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,037 $1,037 $0 $0 $0 

COTTAGE HEALTH CARE SERVICES INC 3826 BLAND RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$468 $468 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 242 N 2ND ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$52,534 $52,534 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2505 COURT DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$139 $124 $15 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2505 COURT DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$89,038 $88,870 $168 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2525 COURT DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$17,254 $17,166 $88 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2693 FOREST HILLS RD SW Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$94 $94 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 2693 FOREST HILLS RD SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$119 $119 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 300 ASHVILLE AVE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$670 $670 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 300 ASHVILLE AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$45 $45 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 311 MCBEE ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$120 $120 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 319 CHAPANOKE RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$16,129 $16,129 $0 $0 $0 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY COMMUNICARE INC 109 BRADFORD AVE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$215 $215 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 320 E LEE AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$173 $0 $173 $0 $0 

MONARCH 3200 NORTHLINE AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$348 $333 $15 $0 $0 

MONARCH 3200 NORTHLINE AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$190 $190 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 3200 NORTHLINE AVE Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$108,559 $108,381 $178 $0 $0 

MONARCH 350 PEE DEE AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$36,486 $34,503 $1,983 $0 $0 

MONARCH 350 PEE DEE AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$7,210 $6,452 $758 $0 $0 

MONARCH 350 PEE DEE AVE Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$526 $526 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 3711 CARMEL FOREST DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$13,107 $13,107 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 405 NC HIGHWAY 65 Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$224 $224 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 4102 BEN FRANKLIN BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$2,551 $2,551 $0 $0 $0 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY HOSPITAL SYSTEM I 1724 ROXIE AVE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$18,269 $18,166 $103 $0 $0 

MONARCH 4140 CHERRY ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$54,676 $54,353 $323 $0 $0 

MONARCH 4331 BELCHER ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$83,058 $83,058 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5306 NC HIGHWAY 55 Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,088 $1,088 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5306 NC HIGHWAY 55 Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$975 $975 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5700 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$16,772 $16,772 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5700 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$190,341 $186,846 $3,495 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5700 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$5,089 $4,970 $119 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5700 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$389 $275 $114 $0 $0 

MONARCH 5847 US 421 S Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$594 $594 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 613 TARBORO ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$88,322 $88,322 $0 $0 $0 

ALEXANDER YOUTH NETWORK 5855 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$1,129 $0 $1,129 $0 $0 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY HOSPITAL SYSTEM I 3205 RANDALL PKWY Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$2,192 $2,192 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 619 PLANT ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$116,759 $116,759 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 626 S MADISON ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$517 $414 $103 $0 $0 

MONARCH 680 CLYDE ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$7,703 $7,703 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 714 MCALWAY RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$13,628 $13,628 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 809 TIFFANY BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$94 $0 $94 $0 $0 

MONARCH 809 TIFFANY BLVD Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$68,577 $68,577 $0 $0 $0 
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MONARCH 809 TIFFANY BLVD Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$716 $716 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 818 GATE RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$35,024 $35,024 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 820 GRIMES BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$4,949 $4,949 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 820 GRIMES BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$38,411 $38,411 $0 $0 $0 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY HOSPITAL SYSTEM I 711 EXECUTIVE PL Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,718 $1,718 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 820 GRIMES BLVD Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$218 $218 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 8376 SIX FORKS RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$6,132 $6,132 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 841 CIRCLEWOOD DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$27,736 $27,736 $0 $0 $0 

MONARCH 89 N WILLOW ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$21,889 $21,889 $0 $0 $0 

MORSE CLINIC OF NORTH RALEIGH 3209 GRESHAM LAKE RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$86 $86 $0 $0 $0 

NORTH CAROLINA RECOVERY SUPPORT SER 1055 DRESSER CT Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$93 $93 $0 $0 $0 

NORTH CAROLINA RECOVERY SUPPORT SER 1706 WAYNE MEMORIAL DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$7,579 $7,579 $0 $0 $0 

NORTH CAROLINA RECOVERY SUPPORT SER 309 W MILLBROOK RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$439 $439 $0 $0 $0 

PERSON CENTERED PARTNERSHIPS INC 5108 REAGAN DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$8,737 $8,388 $349 $0 $0 
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PERSON CENTERED PARTNERSHIPS INC 5801 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$264 $264 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1000 N 1ST ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$42,873 $40,425 $2,448 $0 $0 

PHOENIX COUNSELING CENTER 615 S DEKALB ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$6,108 $6,108 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 101 ARPDC ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$3,705 $3,705 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 102 MEDICAL DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$27,492 $27,492 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 1141 N ROAD ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$84 $84 $0 $0 $0 
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PORT HEALTH SERVICES 116 HEALTH DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$11,904 $0 $11,904 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 1309 TATUM DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$75,932 $75,932 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 132 FOY DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$197 $197 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 1379 COWELL FARM RD Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$856 $856 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 144 COMMUNITY COLLEGE RD Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$103 $103 $0 $0 $0 
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PORT HEALTH SERVICES 1507 MARTIN ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$10,817 $10,817 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 101 COLVARD ST Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$17,182 $17,139 $43 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 154 BEACON DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$4,253 $4,253 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 203 GOVERNMENT CIR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$547 $547 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2206A WRIGHTSVILLE AVE Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$36,987 $36,214 $773 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 231 MEMORIAL DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$38,016 $37,021 $995 $0 $0 
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PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2602 COURTIER DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$50,997 $50,997 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2808 S CROATAN HWY Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$72,461 $70,338 $2,123 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2901 N HERRITAGE ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$41 $41 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2901 N HERRITAGE ST Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$1,191 $1,191 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 2901 N HERRITAGE ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$104 $104 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 314 PROGRESS DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$39,231 $0 $39,231 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1010 W NORTHWEST BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$14,924 $14,924 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 3715 GUARDIAN AVE Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$45,574 $45,221 $353 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 416 WALNUT ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$8,159 $8,159 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 501 PALADIN DR Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$6,079 $6,079 $0 $0 $0 

PORT HEALTH SERVICES 706 N THOMPSON ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$89 $89 $0 $0 $0 

RECOVERY INNOVATIONS INC 309 CRUTCHFIELD ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$138,240 $138,240 $0 $0 $0 
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RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT SERVICES 631 CRESTVIEW DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$19,443 $19,443 $0 $0 $0 

RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT SERVICES 635 CRESTVIEW DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$10,640 $10,640 $0 $0 $0 

RHA BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NC LLC 211 S CENTENNIAL ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$469 $469 $0 $0 $0 

RHA BEHAVIORAL HEALTH NC LLC 2732 ANN ELIZABETH DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$76 $76 $0 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 132 COMMERCIAL DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$15,555 $15,555 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 102 HEALTH SERVICES RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$5,149 $5,149 $0 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 1405A S GLENBURNIE RD Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$104,038 $104,038 $0 $0 $0 
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RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 1920 S 16TH ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$229,275 $190,145 $39,130 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 201 TABERNACLE RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$946 $832 $114 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 2023 S 17TH ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$49,172 $36,854 $12,318 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 2023-1 B SOUTH 17TH ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$339,352 $275,964 $63,388 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 2415 MORGANTON BLVD SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$18,537 $13,998 $4,539 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 2415 MORGANTON BLVD SW Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$277,522 $266,599 $10,923 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 3010 FALSTAFF RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$112 $112 $0 $0 $0 
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RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 356 BILTMORE AVE Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$11,566 $11,566 $0 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 356 BILTMORE AVE Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$38,414 $38,414 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 110 W WALKER AVE Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$18,839 $13,744 $5,095 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 395 3RD AVE SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$979 $979 $0 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 395 3RD AVE SW Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$4,128 $4,079 $49 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 486 SPAULDING RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$11,973 $11,973 $0 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 72 BLUE RIDGE LN Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$695 $621 $74 $0 $0 

RHA HEALTH SERVICES INC 90 ASHELAND AVE Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$12,670 $12,670 $0 $0 $0 
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SANCTUARY HOUSE INC 1505 W FRIENDLY AVE Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$3,903 $3,903 $0 $0 $0 

SANCTUARY HOUSE INC 518 N ELM ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$19,373 $19,373 $0 $0 $0 

SOUTHLIGHT HEALTHCARE 2101 GARNER RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$4,396 $4,396 $0 $0 $0 

SOUTHLIGHT HEALTHCARE 3117 POPLARWOOD CT Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$7,212 $7,212 $0 $0 $0 

THE HOPE CENTRE FOR ADVANCEMENT LLC 701 MORREENE RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$984 $984 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1104A S MAIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$45,676 $38,844 $6,832 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 1018 5TH ST SE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$26,429 $26,429 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 120B W D ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$26,115 $26,115 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 1679 US HIGHWAY 321 S Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$3,984 $3,984 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 20 4TH ST SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$18,833 $18,833 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 2001 EASTSIDE DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$21,661 $21,661 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 301 E MEETING ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$817 $817 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 327 1ST AVE NW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$86,066 $80,263 $5,803 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 401 N 4TH AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$2,543 $2,543 $0 $0 $0 

THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 608 4TH ST SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$2,543 $2,543 $0 $0 $0 
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THE MENTAL HEALTH FUND INC 722 8TH AVE SW Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$885 $885 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1104B S MAIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$1,861 $1,861 $0 $0 $0 

THOMPSON CHILD AND FAMILY FOCUS 6800 SAINT PETERS LN Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$6,970 $0 $6,970 $0 $0 

THOMPSON CHILD AND FAMILY FOCUS 769 N WENDOVER RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$827 $39 $788 $0 $0 

TRIANGLE FAMILY SERVICES INC 3937 WESTERN BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$1,597 $0 $1,597 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NC HOSPITALS AT CHAPE 107 SUNNYBROOK RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$170,026 $170,026 $0 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHA 101 MANNING DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$4,164 $3,694 $470 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHA 200 N GREENSBORO ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$7,721 $7,721 $0 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHA 263 PENNY LN Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$11,015 $11,015 $0 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHA 410 N GREENSBORO ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$80,542 $80,542 $0 $0 $0 

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHA 5171 GLENWOOD AVE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$251 $251 $0 $0 $0 
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YOUTH VILLAGES INC 1822 E NC HIGHWAY 54 Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$19,931 $0 $19,931 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1105 E CARDINAL ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$23,033 $18,984 $4,049 $0 $0 

YOUTH VILLAGES INC 1822 E NC HIGHWAY 54 Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$2,413 $0 $2,413 $0 $0 

YOUTH VILLAGES INC 2313 EXECUTIVE CIR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$834 $0 $834 $0 $0 

YOUTH VILLAGES INC 4160 PIEDMONT PKWY Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$45,679 $0 $45,679 $0 $0 

YOUTH VILLAGES INC 5228 NC HIGHWAY 211 Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$10,312 $0 $10,312 $0 $0 

ALEXANDER YOUTH NETWORK 7670 N POINT CT Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$261 $0 $261 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 116 S LAWRENCE ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$8,886 $6,624 $2,262 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1190 W ROOSEVELT BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$55,396 $49,552 $5,844 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1190 W ROOSEVELT BLVD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$3,037 $3,037 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 130 CARBONTON RD Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$1,123 $1,123 $0 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 132 POPLAR GROVE CONNECTOR Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$50,669 $50,443 $226 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1400 WILLOW LN Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$131,385 $120,162 $11,223 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1400 WILLOW LN Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$29,265 $29,265 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1408 E FRANKLIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$3,188 $3,188 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 1650 NC HIGHWAY 18 S Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$2,425 $2,170 $255 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 201 N EUGENE ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$156 $156 $0 $0 $0 

ANOTHER LEVEL COUNSELING AND CONSUL 3210 PROSPERITY CHURCH RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$204 $204 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 205 BALFOUR DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$135 $135 $0 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 205 MEMORIAL DR Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$7,779 $7,427 $352 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 210 N MAIN ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$2,815 $1,294 $1,521 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 2129 STATESVILLE BLVD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$49,039 $47,183 $1,856 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 227 N MAIN ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$217 $217 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 232 NEWSOME RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$11,337 $10,917 $420 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 280 EXECUTIVE PARK DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$176 $176 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 284 EXECUTIVE PARK DR Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$30,598 $29,800 $798 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 284 EXECUTIVE PARK DR Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$936 $936 $0 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 284 EXECUTIVE PARK DR Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$22,821 $22,821 $0 $0 $0 

BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICE 154 MEDICAL PARK LOOP Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$138 $138 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 320 E LEE AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$8,812 $7,981 $831 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 335 COUNTY HOME RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$30,019 $29,998 $21 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 360 BEECH ST Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$34,464 $34,323 $141 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 377 HOSPITAL ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$8,725 $7,865 $860 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 377 HOSPITAL ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$8,066 $7,076 $990 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 405 NC HIGHWAY 65 Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$12,416 $12,416 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 515 CLANTON RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$310 $310 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 518 SIGNAL HILL DRIVE EXT Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$9,791 $8,919 $872 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 5209 W WENDOVER AVE Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$5,953 $473 $5,480 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 524 SIGNAL HILL DRIVE EXT Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$255 $255 $0 $0 $0 

CARAMORE 550 SMITH LEVEL RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$32,915 $32,915 $0 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 5841 US 421 S Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$19,589 $10,187 $9,402 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 650 HIGHLAND AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$105,398 $97,118 $8,280 $0 $0 
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DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 704 OLD LILESVILLE RD Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$12,386 $11,811 $575 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 901 JONES FRANKLIN RD Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$3,229 $92 $3,137 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 940 W LEBANON ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$3,692 $3,426 $266 $0 $0 

DAYMARK RECOVERY SERVICES INC 943 W ANDREWS AVE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$61,501 $50,856 $10,645 $0 $0 

DREAM PROVIDER CARE SERVICES 200 GREEN ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$560 $560 $0 $0 $0 

DREAM PROVIDER CARE SERVICES 216 STEWART PKWY Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$1,773 $1,773 $0 $0 $0 

DREAM PROVIDER CARE SERVICES 703 N BROAD ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$221 $221 $0 $0 $0 

DREAM PROVIDER CARE SERVICES 716 WASHINGTON ST Beaufort, Bertie, Brunswick, 
Camden, Carteret, Chowan, 
Columbus, Craven, Currituck, Dare, 
Gates, Hertford, Hyde, Jones, 
Martin, Nash, New Hanover, 
Northampton, Onslow, Pamlico, 
Pasquotank, Pender, Perquimans, 
Pitt, Tyrrell, Washington 

$547 $547 $0 $0 $0 

CAROLINA OUTREACH LLC 2670 DURHAM CHAPEL HILL BLVD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$198 $142 $56 $0 $0 
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EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 100 LOOP ST Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$9,234 $472 $8,762 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1070 E 10TH ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$151 $151 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1076 NC HIGHWAY 86 N Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$11,015 $11,015 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1125 FAIRVIEW DR SW Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$11,156 $11,156 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 113 BURKETT AVE Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$9,045 $9,045 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 124 RIDGE RUN Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$25,346 $25,346 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1300 GOLD ST N Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$3,038 $3,038 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 150 PINE STATE ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$15,099 $15,099 $0 $0 $0 
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EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1500 LANKFORD ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$27,300 $27,300 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1502 PINEVIEW AVE NW Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$55,726 $55,726 $0 $0 $0 

CAROLINA OUTREACH LLC 324 PERSON ST Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$6,011 $6,011 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1503 WAYNE MEMORIAL DR Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$63,765 $23,408 $40,357 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 1615 FIKEWOOD ST E Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$61,897 $61,897 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 200 WINKLERS MEADOW RD Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$28,956 $28,956 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 206 LENOIR ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$23,488 $23,488 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 2215 WAVERLY ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$28,384 $28,384 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 2325 BRENTWOOD ST Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$15,315 $15,315 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 2505 S MEBANE ST Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$19,439 $19,439 $0 $0 $0 
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EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 3108 TILGHMAN RD N Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$28,384 $28,384 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 3405 W WENDOVER AVE Anson, Guilford, Harnett, Hoke, Lee, 
Montgomery, Moore, Randolph, 
Richmond 

$4,865 $4,865 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 350 PEACE ST Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$17,836 $17,836 $0 $0 $0 

CAROLINA OUTREACH LLC 608 NASH ST NE Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$6,083 $5,211 $872 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 3608 UNIVERSITY DR Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$173,975 $173,975 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 400 S GREEN ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$24,867 $24,867 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 4000 WAKE FOREST RD Cumberland, Durham, Johnston, 
Wake 

$69,751 $24,869 $44,882 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 4000 WAKE FOREST RD Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$75 $75 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 407 N COLLEGE ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$16,809 $16,809 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 603 LONG ST Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$5,284 $5,284 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 811 PARK AVE W Bladen, Duplin, Edgecombe, 
Greene, Lenoir, Robeson, 
Sampson, Scotland, Wayne, Wilson 

$55,977 $55,977 $0 $0 $0 
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EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 89 ASHLYN DR SE Alamance, Cabarrus, Caswell, 
Chatham, Davidson, Davie, Forsyth, 
Franklin, Granville, Halifax, 
Mecklenburg, Orange, Person, 
Rockingham, Rowan, Stanly, 
Stokes, Union, Vance, Warren 

$20,138 $20,138 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 90 CINDY LN Alexander, Alleghany, Ashe, Avery, 
Buncombe, Caldwell, Cherokee, 
Clay, Graham, Haywood, 
Henderson, Jackson, Macon, 
Madison, McDowell, Mitchell, Polk, 
Swain, Transylvania, Watauga, 
Wilkes, Yancey 

$13,607 $13,607 $0 $0 $0 

EASTER SEALS UCP NC & VA 913 N CAROLINA AVE Burke, Catawba, Cleveland, Gaston, 
Iredell, Lincoln, Rutherford, Surry, 
Yadkin 

$22,099 $22,099 $0 $0 $0 
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5A 

In Regards to comparing Table 5A to 2A - The unduplicated count for our first submission in December was 
100,320.  After we submitted more data, we received an updated unduplicated file from NRI. It totaled 101,155.  
It appears that you are comparing 5A to the previous submission values.  We could resubmit Table 5A with what 
we submitted in December, and that should remove these questions. However, we feel that NRI should have 
recreated Table 2A and 2B based on the latest data that was submitted to them. 
In Regards to the Total number of consumers with both Medicaid and Non-Medicaid Funding decreasing 54% 
compared to FY2020 - There has been a concerted effort to properly categorize clients by most appropriate 
funding source. The hierarchy is Medicaid first, State funded category next. Clients not categorized as either 
priority Medicaid or priority State Funded would fall into this smallest categorization. This decrease is due to this 
payor categorization hierarchy. 

6 

In Regards to the Total Number of Consumers Served in Other Psychiatric Inpatient Settings at the beginning of 
the year increasing by 18% when compared to FY2020 - There is an effort to treat more inpatient clients in a 
setting other than the State Psychiatric Hospitals. There is additional funding and contracts to serve clients who 
need inpatient services but can be served in a ‘Other Psychiatric Inpatient Setting’. The total number of 
consumers served in Other Psychiatric Inpatients Settings reflects this policy and service funding increase. 

7 
The total expenditures are inclusive of various activities from different sources. The State Hospital data was 
reported incorrectly due to an error identified in the formula. See revised table attached. Justification for total 
Administration Expenditures – these expenditures are cost allocated. Cost is based on staffing status changes. 

7A 

In Regards to the Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First Episode Psychosis Expenditures increasing 
56% when compared to FY2020 - Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First Episode Psychosis - percentage 
change is due to increase in additional Federal and State Funding allocated to support MH services. 
In Regards to Total CSC-Evidence-Based Practices for First Episode Psychosis Expenditures increasing 56% 
when compared to FY2020 - Intentional implementation and fidelity monitoring of Evidence-Based Community-
based services and supports. 

14A 

In Regards to the Total number of Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander consumers with SMI/SED increasing 
18% when compared to FY2020 - Very small n impacted the percent change. 
In Regards to the Total number of multi-racial consumers with SMI/SED decreasing 23% when compared to 
FY2020 - This is a self-report category, and they may be some reluctance to use this category. Additionally, this 
racial group may have been impacted more during the Covid pandemic by access to services via Telehealth. 

16 

Therapeutic Foster Treatment – NC's child welfare system is working in collaboration with state and community 
partners and providers to implement evidence based services and supports, including the need to increase TFC 
homes/access. DSS is seeking to expand TFC in response to the Family First Prevention Services Act which 
limits funding for children in congregate care. Challenges include provider capacity (recruitment, training, 
support, sustain) and service rates, services via telehealth, slowed court processes and access to DSS staff 
support to TFC families/children and youth and systems partners related to impact of COVID-19 pandemic.  
DHHS is establishing a child welfare priority population under Medicaid Transformation managed care benefit 
plans. TFC policy modifications and practice models may be considered to better serve children with SED in 
need. DHHS is focused on increased intentional cross-agency address of barriers and challenges and 
implementation of rapid response team to facilitate children involved in DSS improved access to appropriate 
timely treatment services. 
In Regards to the Total number of consumers receiving MST services increasing 21% compared to FY2020 -
Intentional implementation and fidelity monitoring of Evidence-Based Community-based services and supports. 
In Regards to the Total number of Children with SED decreasing by 20% when compared to FY2020 - Reflects 
challenges that include provider capacity and service rates pre-Covid to present, access to services via 
telehealth, and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. 



 

 

 

 

2021 SAMHSA Uniform Reporting System (URS) Output Tables

Errata Sheet to 2021 URS Output Tables 

This page includes clarifications and corrections to 2021 URS Output Tables. 

APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Living Situation of Consumers Service by State Mental Health Agency 
Systems, FY2021 

The table counts and percentages have been updated due to a processing error in the “Not Available” 
category. 

APPROPRIATENESS DOMAIN: Adults with SMI and Children with SED Receiving Evidence-Based 
Services for First Episode Psychosis (FEP), 2021 

The table counts and percentages have been updated in “CSC-FEP Fidelity and Training State” and “Clients 
Served by Programs With and Without CSC-FEP Fidelity” due to a processing error in counting several fidelity 
programs. 
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